VII.   Change in control, if any, in the company that would occur consequent to the preferential offer;

  The proposed allotment on preferential basis, if made, will not result in change in management or control of
the Company as per the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of
Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and amendments thereof.

VIII.   Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during the year
   During the year no preferential issue have been made by the company.

 X.   Justification for the allotment to be made for consideration other than cash
   The above referred allotment shall be made for cash consideration, so no justification is required

XI.   Shareholding pattern before and after the Preferential Issue
Sr.
No Category Pre-Preferential issue

Shareholding
Post-allotment Shareholding after issuance of

Equity Shares
 Category No. of shares % No. of shares %

A Promoter's Holding

(i) Indian Promoters
(a) Individual/HUF
(b) Bodies Corporate
(c)Others

4342100

62.16

5294500

64.85

(ii)Foreign Promoters
- Individual
- Bodies Corporate

 Sub Total (A) 4342100 62.16 5294500 64.85

B Non Promoters Holding
 Mutual Fund/UTI
 FIs/Banks
 FIIs
 Bodies Corporate
 Residents Individuals 2642900 37.84 2870300 35.15
 NRI
 Foreign Nationals
 Overseas Corporate Bodies
 Clearing Members
 Directors/Relatives
 Foreign Trusts
 Indian Trust
 Sub Total (B) 2642900 37.84 2870300 35.15

 Grand Total (A+ B) 6985000 100.00 8164800 100.00

Note: The above pre-issue shareholding pattern is prepared as on December 31, 2019.

9

XII. Lock Lock-in Period for the securities

The Equity shares to be allotted to the promoters and non-promoters on preferential basis shall be locked-in
for a period as per requirements of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

XIII. Terms of Issue of Equity Shares:

The consideration price of the equity shall be received from respective allottee’s banks accounts. Upon receipt
of the requisite payment as above, the Board (or a Committee thereof) shall allot 11,79,800 Equity Shares